Memo

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Board of Education

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education
By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer ’5’}?"

Joe Dominguez, Deputy Chief, Facilities Plannin gement
December 13, 2017
Amendment No. 7 Independent Consultant Agreement . se Engineering

- Foster The Center Project

Action Requested

Discussion

LBP (Local business

participation percentage)

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 7, for an Independent
Agreement between the District and Terraphase Engineering, Oakland, CA, for
the latter to provide additional architectural services includes conducting Site
and Best Management Practice (BMP) inspections per the State Water
Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Oder No. 2009-009 DWQ. See attached

Exh it “A” for detail description of scope, in conjunction with the Foster The
Center Project, in the amount of $60,677.00, increasing the contract not-to-
exceed amount from $399,056.20 to $459,733.20, to extend the ending date
from April 1, 2018 to April 1, 2019. All other terms and conditions of the
contract remain in full force and effect.

Extended services are required due to the revised construction schedule.

84.00%

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 7, for an Independent
Agreement between the District and Terraphase Engineering, Oakland, CA, for
the latter to provide additional architectural services includes conducting Site
and Best Management Practice (BMP) inspections per the State Water
Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Oder No. 2009-009 DWQ. See attached
Exhibit “A” for detail description of scope, in conjunction with the Foster The
Center -oject, in the amount of $60,677.00, increasing the cont/ :t not-to-
exceed amount from $399,056.20 to $459,733.20, to extend the ending date
from April 1, 2018 to April 1, 2019. All other terms and conditions of the
contract remain in full force and effect.

Fund 21, Measure J

e Amendment No. 7, including scope of work
¢ Certificate of Insurance
¢ Consultant Proposal



. CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM
@\J QAKIANDIUNAED This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office
With Every Consent Agenda Contract.

Legislative File ID No.

Department: Facilities Planning and Management

Vendor Name:  Terraphase Engineering Inc.

Project Name:  Foster The Center Project No.: 13133
Contract Term: Intended Start: 11/9/2017 Intended End: 4/1/2018

Annual (if annual contract) or Total (if multi-year agreement) Cost:  $60,677.00
Approved by:  Cesar Monterrosa

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the
Local Business Policy? [ ] Yes (No if Unchecked)

How was this Vendor selected?

'Therraphase is currently providing inspection services on this project.

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing.

Was this contract competitively bid? [ ] Yes (No if Unchecked)

If No, please answer the following:
1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

Perform storm water inspections and associated compliance services during the construction phase of the project.

Review of proposal for extending services seems fair and reasonable.

Revised 06/20/2016 ==




2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon:
[J Educational Materials

[ Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or administrative services

[1 CUPCCAA Exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)

Ul Professional Service Agreements of less than $86,000 (increases a small amount on
January 1 of each year)

J Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, Environmental
Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fair, competitve selection process)

[] Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy conservation, co-generation
and alternative energy supply sources)

UJ Emergency contracts

[] Technology contracts

[ electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services (including copiers/printers)
over the $86,000 bid limit, must be competitvely advertised, but any one of the three lowest
responsible bidders may be selected

[ contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment, microwave equipment, and other
related electronic equipment and apparatus, including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through
an RFP process instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process

L] Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA)

O California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often used for the purchase
of information technology and software]

Ll piggyback" Contracts with other governmental entities
[ Perishable Food

[ Sole Source

[J Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does not exceed ten percent
of the original contract price

- Other, please provide specific exception

3) U Not Applicable - no exception - Project was competitively bid

Revised 06/20/2016 -2-



QAKLAKO UNIFILD
l& ¢CHOOL DISTRICT

AMENDMENT NO. 7 TO INDEPENDENT
CONSULTANT AGREEMENT

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Terraphase Engineering. OUSD entered
into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on January 14, 2015, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows:

1. Services: [0 The scope of work is unchanged. X The scope of work has changed.

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results,
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: Additional architectural services includes conducting
Site and Best Management Practice (BMP) inspections per the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Order No.

2009-009 DWQ, See attachment Exhibit "A" for detail description of scope.

2. Terms (duration): [J The term of the contract s unchanged. X The term of the contract has changed.
If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional 12 months, and the amended expiration
date is April 1, 2019.

3. Compensation: [] The contract price is unchanged. X The contract price has changed.
If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by

X Increase of $60,677.00 to original contract amount

[] Decrease of $ to original contract amount

and the new contract total is Four hundred fifty-nine thousand, seven hundred, thirty-three dollars and
twenty cents ($459,733.20)

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:

[J There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. X This contract has previously been amended as follows:

Amount of

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Increase (Decrease)

The scope of the projects to cover additional Mitigated Negative
cp it Declaration California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Document. [n

d 1-14-2016 addition, the consultant has included an Engineer's Estimate for the costs $38,085.00

for mitigation of the soils impacted with lead-based paint.

The scope of the project is to cover taking ten (10) shallow soll samples.

2 12-14-2017 | The samples will be tested for leachable lead and total petroleum | $8,190.00
hydrocarbons.
The scope of the project is excavatlon oversite during excavation activity,

3 g8-12-2015 | @nd off hauling of contaminated soil, removal action completion report, $80,093.00

and final CEQA activities Including added participation of a CEQA work
shop (Added to the project) for the communlty

The scope of the project is excavation oversite during excavation activity,
and off hauling of contaminated soil, removal action completion report,
and final CEQA activities including added participation of a CEQA work
shop (Added to the project) for the community

Terraphase Engineering will collect 6 soil samples and analyze for PCBs

5 1-13-2016 Seheiliead $2,713.20
Perform storm water Inspectlons and assoclated compliance services
during the construction phase.

4 9-23-2015 $65,575.00

6 6-8-2016 $111,972.00

K999069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 [ Contract No, | | P.O. No. |







i terraphase

engineering EXHIBIT A

August 30, 2017

Mr. John Esposito

Project Manager

Oakland Unified School District
955 High Street

Oakland, CA 94601

sent via email to john.esposito@ousd.k12.ca.us

Subject:  Change Order Request to Perform Stormwater Inspection and Associated Compliance
Services for the Extended Construction Schedule at the Proposed Oakland Unified School
District Central Kitchen, Instructional Farm and Educational Center Project Located at 2850
West Street in Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Esposito:

Terraphase Engineering Inc. (Terraphase) thanks the Oakland Unified School District (the District) for the
opportunity to submit this Change Order Request to Perform Stormwater Inspection and Associated
Compliance Services for the Extended Construction Schedule at the Proposed Oakland Unified School
District Central Kitchen, Instructional Farm and Educational Center Project Located at 2850 West Street
in Oakliand, California (“the Site”). In April 2016, Terraphase provided a proposal for stormwater
compliance services for the project from June 2016 through March 2018. Terraphase was issued a
contract (Contract Amendment # 6; File ID Number 16-1503) for $111,972. Based on communications
with Mr. John Esposito and Mr. John Olsson from the project team, we understand that that our services
would extend through the current estimated permit closure date of April 30, 2019. This change in
project schedule accounts for an additional 13-months of stormwater inspection support and
preparation of one additional Annual Report.

This change order request accounts for the services in addition to those services identified in the June
2016 proposal and approved in Contract Amendment # 6: site inspections from April 2018 through April
2019 and Annual Report for reporting year 2018-20189.

Scope of Work
Task 1: Site Inspections (April 2018 — April 2019)

This task includes conducting Site and Best Management Practice (BMP) inspections per the State Water
Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Order No. 2009-0009 DWQ (as amended by Order Nos. 2010-0014
DWQ and & 2012-0006-DWQ) General Permit for Construction {CGP). Activities involved include the
following:

BMP/Stormwater awareness training for construction crew and Site personnel
Periodic project coordination, weather forecasting, and management

Weekly inspections

Rain event inspections

Terraphase Engineering Inc. | 1404 Franklin Street, Suite 600 | Oakland, California 94612 | www.terraphase.com



August 30, 2017

Mr. John Esposito

OUSD Central Commissary Project Updated Storm Water Inspections
Change Order Reqguest (April 2018 - April 2019)

e Filing inspection reports in the SWPPP and providing copies to relevant team members
e One Change of Information (COI) for the Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP)

This change order request includes continued site inspections from April 1, 2018 through April 30, 2019.
Terraphase will coordinate with Site personnel on an ongoing basis, track construction progress and
changing site conditions, conduct weather forecasting, assist Site personnel and the District with
compliance, and manage scope, schedule, and budget. Terraphase will work directly with construction
personnel and project managers if corrective actions (including additional BMPs or BMP maintenance)
are required based on inspection results.

A total of eighty-one inspections have been assumed between April 2018 and April 2019. Inspections
will be conducted weekly and surrounding rain events (before, every 24 hours during, and following
qualifying events). If weather or construction schedule dictate further visits are necessary, additional
fees will apply. Only with written authorization from the District will additional site visits will be
conducted. Inspections will be conducted or overseen by a California Stormwater Quality Association
Qualified SWPPP Practitioner (QSP).

This task also includes compliance training, required by the CGP for all onsite personnel. Training will be
conducted onsite, in a tailgate format, at construction kickoff and subsequently during inspection visits,
as needed.

Task 2: Annual Report Preparation (Reporting Year 2018-2019) and Change of Information (COl)

This change order request includes preparation of one Annual Report for the 2018-2019, per the
requirements of the CGP (the Annual Reports for 2016-2017 and 2017-2018 are included in the current
authorization). Draft Annual Reports will be submitted to the District for review and certification in the
SWRCB’s Stormwater Multi-Application Reporting and Tracking System (SMARTS). This change order
request also includes a COI, which accounts for a new risk evaluation, updates to the SWPPP, and
SMARTS database management.

Additional Assumptions

e The District or their agents have retained a Qualified SWPPP Developer who will prepare SWPPP
Changes of Information and Amendments, if needed. Terraphase can provide these services, if
needed, and additional fees will apply.

e Permit fees (assessed initially and annually) will be paid by the District.

e The District’s Legally Responsible Person will make him/herself available for certification of
documents, as required, in the SWRCB’s SMARTS online database.

e Terraphase will be added to the District’'s SMARTS account as a Data Submitter (Terraphase can
provide guidance on this process).

o All deliverables will be provided in electronic format.

e Sampling is not required based on the Risk Level 1 determination for the Site.

e BMP maintenance/installation is not included but can be provided for an additional fee.

Cost Estimate

A twenty percent owner contingency has been added to the project as shown in the following table,
which will not be used without District approval. Our not-to-exceed cost for performing the work is

Page 2 of 3 Terraphase Engineering Inc.



August 30, 2017

Mr. John Esposito

OUSD Central Commissary Project Updated Storm Water Inspections
Change Order Request (April 2018 - April 2019)

$60,677 ($50,564 plus owner contingency of $10,113). A summarized cost estimate identifying the costs
per task in the current authorization and in this change order request, as well as a project total, is

provided in the Table 1.

Table 1 — Cost Estimate

Currently Proposed
Authorized Change
Task {Amendment # 6) Order Project Total

1: Site Inspections $81,488 $44,804 $126,292
2: Annual Report Preparation/COl 85,407 $5,760 $11,167
3: LTMP and NOT Preparation $6,415 $0.00 $6,415
Subtotal $93,310 $50,564 $143,874
Owner Contingency $18,662 $10,113 $28,775
Requested Budget including 20% Owner

Contingency $111,972 $60,677 $172,649

Closing

Thank you for the opportunity to provide the District with this change order. If you have any questions
or comments regarding this submittal, please contact Alice Hale Price at 510-645-1850x57 or Hans

Kramer at 510-645-1850x46.
Sincerely,

For Terraphase Engineering Inc.

C

P ‘\.\J \_.

Alice Hale Price, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Al L_a,ti

This change order request is hereby accepted by a duly authorized representative of the Client to whom

it is addressed:

Signature:

Printed Name:

Title:

Date:

Terraphase Engineering Inc.

Page 3 of 3




Client#: 17545

ACORD..

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

TERRAENGI3

DATE (MM/DDIYYYY)
10/02/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditlons of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER
Dealey, Renton & Associates

P. O. Box 12675
Oakland, CA 94604-2675

GONTACT Angela N. Borg

PHONG, exy: 510 465-3090 | e, Noy: 510 452-2193

M‘;"‘D&,{Essl aborg@dealeyrenton.com

| o INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
510 465-3090 - INSURER A : Crum & Forster Specialty Ins. C 44520
INSURED . ] insurer 8 : Hartford Accident & Indemnity 22357
Terraphase Engineering, Inc. INSURER ¢ : Travelers Property Casualty Co 25674
1404 Franklin Street, Suite 600 o —
Oakland, CA 94612 . - ‘___
INSURERE : —
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

il TYPE OF INSURANCE Herg i POLICY NUMBER (MMIDBIYYYY) (n'iu‘w’h:":’;_”/vﬁsr%J B LIMITS
A | X| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y | Y |EPK119677 10/04/2017 |10/04/2018| EACH OCCURRENCE $3,000,000
—I CLAIMS-MADE @ OCCUR PAMGRET S Beinence) | $50,000
|| MED EXP (Any one person) | $5,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $3,000,000
GEN L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $3,000,000
|| poLicy - JECT ’_l Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $3,000,000
B A_UTOMOBILE LIABILITY Y | Y |57UECFM0438 10/04/2017 [10/04/2018 GONENERPNCLEIMT 11,000,000
X| any auTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
: ALIAOINED _ SEIEBULED | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | §
| X mirep auTos e = {Ppi?gfc?cgt?mmﬁ $
$
A | X|UMBRELLALIAB | X | occUR EFX109239 10/04/2017 | 10/04/2018 EACH OCCURRENCE $5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $5,000,000
DED l |RETENTION$ _— | ———
(3| e T o Y |UB7J183014 10/16/2017|10/16/2018 X [85Rnre [ [2%
ég;lg;é%m%%ﬁlz%wgngecUT|VEI———I . E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
(Mandatory In NH) | E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $1,000,000 ]
If yes, describe under
'DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - PoLicY LMT | $1,000,000
A |Professional and EPK119677 10/04/2017|10/04/2018 $3,000,000 per Claim
Pollution $3,000,000 Annl Aggr.
Liability

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additlonal Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space Is required)
Additional Insured's: Oakland Unified School District its Directors, Officers, Employees, Agents and

Representatives. RE: Oakland Unified School District, Central Kitched Commissary at Foster ES Project

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Oakland Unified School District
955 High Street
Oakland, CA 94601

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Sagels Beotg-

ACORD 25 (2014/01) 1 of1
#52158933/M2158852

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

AZM



EPK119677

Crum Forster

part of the FAIRFAX group

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
CONTRACTORS POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) or Organization(s)
Where Required By Written Contract

SECTION Il - WHO IS AN INSURED within the Common Provisions is amended to include as an additional
insured the person(s) or organization(s) indicated in the Schedule shown above, but only with respect to

liability caused, in whole or in part, by “your work” for that insured which is performed by you or by those acting
on your behalf.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

EN0111-0211 Page 1 of 1



Policy No. EPK119677

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

AMENDED WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS
OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
CONTRACTORS POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
ERRORS AND OMISSIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
THIRD PARTY POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
ONSITE CLEANUP COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s)
Where Required by Written Contract

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

SECTION VI — COMMON CONDITIONS, item 17. Transfer Of Rights of Recovery Against Others To Us
within the Common Provisions is amended by the addition of the following:

Solely as respects the person(s) or organization(s) indicated in the Schedule shown above, we waive any
right of recovery we may have against the person(s) or organization(s) indicated in the Schedule shown
above because of payments we make for “damages” arising out of your ongoing operations or “your work”
performed under a written contract with that person(s) or organization(s) and included in the “products-
completed operations hazard”.

However, this waiver shall not apply to “damages” resulting from the sole negligence of the person(s) or
organization(s) indicated in the Schedule shown above.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

ENO0109-0211 Page 1 of 1



EXCERPTS FROM CA 0001 (1013)
HARTFORD BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE

Insured: Terraphase Engineering, Inc.
Policy Number: 57UECFM0438
Policy Effective Date: 10/04/2017
Additional Insured:

Additional Insured: SECTION Il - COVERED AUTO LIABILITY COVERAGE
A.1. WHO IS AN INSURED: The following are “insureds”
c. Anyone liable for the conduct of an “insured”...but only to the extent of that liability.

Primary Insurance: SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS

B. General Conditions - 5. Other Insurance

a. For any covered “auto” you own, this Coverage Form provides primary insurance.
For any covered “auto” you don’t own, the insurance provide by this Coverage Form is
excess over any other collectible insurance.

c. Regardless of the provisions of paragraph a. above, this Coverage Form’'s Covered
Auto Liability Coverage is primary for any liability assumed under an “insured contract’.

Cross Liability Clause: SECTION V — DEFINITIONS

G. “Insured” means any person or organization qualifying as an insured in the Who is
An Insured provision of the applicable coverage. Except with respect to the Limit of
Insurance, the coverage afforded applies separately to each insured who is seeking
coverage or against whom a claim or “suit” is brought.

EXCERPTS FROM HA9916 (0312)

HARTFORD COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE BROAD

FORM ENDORSEMENT

15. WAIVER OF SUBROGATION — We waive any right of recovery we may have

against any person or organization with whom you have a written contract that requires
such waiver because of payments we make for damages under this Coverage Form.



Terraphase Engineering, Inc.
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND
EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY

ENDORSEMENT WC 99 03 76 (00) --

POLICY NUMBER: UB7J183014

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS
ENDORSEMENT - CALIFORNIA
(BLANKET WAIVER)

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule.

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged
in the work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be % of the California workers' compensation premium
otherwise due on such remuneration.

Schedule

Person or Organization: Job Description:

Oakland Unified School District
955 High Street
Oakland, CA 94601

DATE OF ISSUE: 10/16/2017



Table 1

Time and Materials Cost Estimate
Oakland Unified School District

Central Commissary SWPPP Inspections and Reporting
Change Order Request {April 2018 - April 2018)

Task 1 Task 2
Standard ) SWPPP Site Inspections SWPPP Annual Reports/ COl gl
Category Units Rate Discount Rate
Quantity Cost Quantity Cost Quantity Cost

LABOR

Principal hour S 220.00 10% $ 198.00 41 $8,044 6 $1,188 47 $9,232
Associate / Senior Associate hour S 203.00 10% S 182.70 S0 $0 0 $0
Senior Project hour S 176.00 10% S 158.40 21 $3,260 10 $1,584 31 $4,844
Project hour S 159.00 10% $ 143.10 $0 $0 0 $0
Senior Staff hour S 140.00 10% $ 126.00 163 $20,475 22 $2,772 185 $23,247
Staff Il hour S 121.00 10% S 108.90 81 $8,848 $0 81 $8,848
Staff | hour $ 101.00 10% $ 90.90 $0 $0 ] 50
Editor hour $ 112.00 10% S 100.80 S0 S0 0 S0
Administrator 1 hour S 80.00 10% S 72.00 22 $1,560 3 $216 25 $1,776
Technician Il hour $ 110.00 10% $ 99.00 $0 30 0 30
Technician 1 hour $ 79.00 10% $ 71.10 $0 $0 0 50
Total Terraphase Labor $42,187 45,760 $47,947
TERRAPHASE EQUIPMENT

PPE day $ 15.00 $ 15.00 81 $1,219 $0 81 $1,219
Field tablet day S 15.00 $ 15.00 81 $1,219 81 $1,219
|Mileage mi S 0.55 $ 0.55 325 $179 50 325 $179
Total Terraphase Equipment $2,616 $0 $2,616/
Totals Estimated Project Costs

{Without Owner Contingency) $44,804 $5,760 $50,564|
Owner Contingency (20%) 20% 20.0% 510,113
Total Budget Request

{Including Owner Contingency) $60,676

Terraphase Engineering, Inc.

8/21/2017



M(fl/?}”

CAKLAND UNIFIED
- SCHOOL DISTRICT

DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM

Project Information

Foster the Center m

Basic Directions

Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued.
Attachment | []Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000
Checklist [CIworkers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider

O % O O d O
Contractor Name Terraphase Engineering Inc. Agency's Contact | Alice Price
OUSD Vendor ID# | V061420 Title Project Manager
Street Address 1404 Franklin Street Ste. 600 City | Oakland | state | CA_] Zip | 94612
Telephone 510-645-1850 Policy Expires [ / O L/ &O / X
Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes [[] No | Worked as an OUSD employee? [ Yes X No
QUSD Project # 13133

7 g Date Work Will End By
Date Work Will Begin | 11-9-2017 (not more than 5 years from start date) 4-1-2018
Compensation
Total Contract Amount $ Total Contract Not To Exceed $ 459,733.20
Pay Rate Per Hour (fHourly) | $ If Amendment, Changed Amount $ 60,677.00
Other Expenses Requisition Number
Budge 0 atio
e, 0 O B ease co e e ede Office he g e O
Resource # Funding Source Org Key Object Code Amount
9450 Fund 21, Measure J 1849905892 6170 $60,677.00

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps)

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affims that to your
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued.

Divislon Head > Phone |  510-535-7038 | Fax |  510-535-7082
Director, Fgﬁ‘ljlt'icy,ﬂan’ning and Management

Signatuu/& J/’M i} Date Approved /0 / ‘:7" / /’71-

General Cour};’el Departmentlof Facilities Planning and Management

signature /{ (20 [ A 6[)\/\/\ PoY K | Date Approved | 14/ / 7/ / yi

Deputy Ch‘éf Facl[_t’lgs.Blaqnl’ngand.n&\a/nagement

3. | Signature / / / W%'_’ \\ P ‘ ‘ Date Approved l
Senior Business Ofﬂ/er, Board of Edug@(on / éy /

4. | Signature / “\-\\\ Date Approved
President, Board of Education

5. | Signature Date Approved

A999069.P001 Rev. 10/4/2017 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT VO











































































































































































































































































N Riohts Tn Thisst Parlies,

ST TEEAT S

Cntorprise

gt
! N
.
1 L
o EEYRN IR YR - : ST K] FEREE PR L

Consuitang and

o

T

B R . s e N
. .
P T o e
0 RHE . e :
- s . N L
BT Co - . i
. | .
. . s i .
. s ! 3 . : N :
: . .
1 . L :
















































domsurnnce afforded G v s
adoteral pswed gpoics Ond, ot e

of DEORSEY T YR

LS

Copoiaergna poloy pencd anu

1) Setseguest o he onesyi
vHstEn conact and

Vi Sen g ine on
¢ oteoe thal ih
FRQUITGS UL NS

o b adsdiliunal ings,

SRS ADply

Hoyou NG 2l

wilter o ogreement Malb oot
posnn of erpaanzalion be addad on o
swred o your pohty e
cab Lay on behedt Gl
Pinsued 3 e enser o

el g

Sooovrdten corliont o

e o
(or The Lamis of mswrance ohanin

REARSIIMETE Wis

8ot

osbal ne oopirt ob and nn
Bk

Lard geLoitie

.o

Favsdmior o Lavnls 1 i S0

s e

SIR

It A

fier

Celih

HERVESE ST SR

o st

E. Primary 2ued Hon-Contubatory it

Required by Cericact

PEIRYS 14

W il that o4

Loy

(SR IS AN

o0 nlen

G DT,

addtwnal nsersds

nLeanse this

B IRTE B X SRR H Yo ]

mseged

ot
[ahh]

LR e ¢ . o
i LT SN ’(lr ¢
3:,(' v - “‘: e B
e e o R T 13 o Al
PEEN [ B e
L ‘ [N
Sy g e 7 e ' PSRN STV
HESTIVENE N ¢ A iy e
N TCR RONTOD 8y

' . f s
; e ot st e
e .
































